
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING  
 
 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2006 AT 18.00hrs  
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON, N22 

 

AGENDA 
 

PARTNERS:  
 
Andrew Billany, Cllr Bob Harris, Cllr Brian Haley, Cllr. George Meehan (Chair of HSP), 
Cllr. Isidoros Diakides, Cllr. Lorna Reith, Cllr. Nilgun Canver, Commander Simon 
O’Brien, David Lammy MP, Dixie-Ann Joseph, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Enid Ledgister, 
Faiza Rizvi, George Martin, Joanne McCartney AM, John Egbo, Lauritz Hansen-Bay, 
Lynne Featherstone MP, Markos Chrysostomou, Michael Jones, Mohammed Elmi, 
Pastor Nims Obunge, Paul Head (Vice-Chair of HSP), Prof. Norman Revell, Richard 
Sumray, Sharon Shoesmith, Stanley Hui, Symon Sentain, Tracey Baldwin, Walter 
Steel, Yolande Burgess, Youth Councillor Adam Jogee, Youth Councillor Shayan 
Mofitzadeh. 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
2. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business (late items 

will be considered under agenda Item 12 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or pecuniary interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these 
items.   
 

4. MINUTES:  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Haringey Strategic Partnership meeting held on 20 

June 2006 and 18 September 2006 (attached). 
 

5. HSP REVIEW – PRESENTATION OF FINDINGS.    
 
6. COMMUNITY STRATEGY – CONSULTATION DRAFT (ATTACHED).  (PAGES 15 - 

50)  
 
7. LAA – 2ND DRAFT SUBMISSION (ATTACHED).  (PAGES 51 - 154)  
 

haringey’s local strategic partnership board 



 

 
8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT:  (PAGES 155 - 212)  
 
 (i)  GOL – Annual Review update  

(ii) SSCF – first six months review  
(iii) Draft Performance Management Framework  

 
9. NRF (ATTACHED).  (PAGES 213 - 230)  
 
10. THEME BOARD UPDATES:  (PAGES 231 - 268)  
 
 The Board will receive the draft minutes of
[...]
ved. 

HSP16. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:

 Partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are asked to 
contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Support Officer (Council) at 
nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk

Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair, Haringey Strategic Partnership 2006/7 

Date:_______________________________ 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2006 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING  
20 June 2006 

AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE 

CORE/KEY AGENCIES 

Haringey Council   
  

Cllr. George Meehan
Chair of the Haringey Strategic Partnership 
Leader of the Council 

Haringey Council Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Chief Executive, Haringey Council 

Haringey Council (Councillors) Cllr Lorna Reith 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
Executive Member for Community Involvement

Haringey Council (Councillors) Cllr Nilgun Canver 
Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety 

Haringey Council (Councillors) Cllr Isidoros Diakides 
Executive Member for Housing 

Haringey Teaching Primary Care 
Trust  

Richard Sumray 
Chairman, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 

Haringey Teaching Primary Care 
Trust  

Helen Brown 

Learning & Skills Council 
   

Yolande Burgess, Lindsay Bates 

College of North East London 
(CoNEL) 

Paul Head 
Principal, CoNEL 

Middlesex University Professor Norman Revell 

Registered Social Landlord 
  

Neil Mawson 
Director, Metropolitan Housing Trust 

New Deal for Communities (NDC) Symon Sentain 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2006 

COMMUNITY & VOLUNTARY SECTORS 

Faith Groups   Pastor Nims Obunge 
Chief Executive, Haringey Peace Alliance 

Haringey Community Empowerment 
Network (HarCEN) 

Lauritz Hansen-Bay 

HSP THEMATIC BOARDS 

Children and Young People’s  
Strategic Partnership Board
(CYPSPB)  

Sharon Shoesmith 
CYPSPB representative to the HSP 

Better Places Partnership (BPP)  Cllr Brian Haley 
BPP representative to the HSP 

Well Being Partnership (WBP) Anne Bristow 
WBP representative to the HSP 

OBSERVERS 

Government Office for London Jo Gordon, Shaun Rogan 

Audit Commission Jackie Barry-Purssel 
Sophia Looney 

ALSO PRESENT 

Haringey Council David Hennings 

Haringey Council Justin Holliday 

Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO)  

Pamela Pemberton 

Haringey Council Mary Connolly 

Haringey Council Janice Robinson 

Haringey Council Nilam Popat 

Haringey Council Marcelle Fletcher 

Haringey Council Zena Brebazon 

Haringey Council Jeremy Williams 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\9\AI00004961\HSP20060918Minutes1.doc 
Page 1 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 

  For a large print copy, please call 020 8489 2916 
  
 
 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD: 
 

LAA WORKSHOP 
 

 

MONDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2006 at 18:15hrs 

RIVER PARK HOUSE, 225 HIGH ROAD WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
PLEASE SEE APPENDIX ONE OF THE MINUTES FOR A LIST OF THOSE MEMBERS 
PRESENT AT THE MEETING. 
 

1. APOLOGIES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Apologies were received from the following partners: 
 

Haringey Council (Councillors) Cllr Nilgun Canver 
Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety 

Haringey Council (Councillors) Cllr Gideon Bull 
Observer 

Member of the Greater London Authority Joanne McCartney, AM 
Greater London Authority Member for Haringey and Enfield 

Metropolitan Police  
 

Simon O’Brien  
Police Borough Commander 

Middlesex University Prof. Norman Revell 
Pro Vice-Chancellor and Director of Development 

Member of Parliament Lynne Featherstone, MP 
Member of Parliament for Hornsey and Wood Green 

Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust
  

Tracey Baldwin  
Chief Executive, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 
(REPRESENTED  BY DR ANN-MARIE CONNOLLY)  

Member of Parliament 
 

David Lammy, MP 
Member of Parliament for Tottenham 

Homes for Haringey (ALMO) Michael Jones 
Chair of Homes for Haringey Board 

 

2. UPDATE ON THE
[...]
 Measures before submitting to GOL.  

 ________ 
 

The meeting ended at 20:15 hours. 
 
 
DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS: 
 
The date of the next HSP meeting is 6pm, Monday 16 October 2006 (Civic Centre Chamber). 
This meeting will be to look at the Community Strategy. 
 
In order to transact further business of the HSP there will be an extraordinary meeting of the 
Board on Monday 27 November 2006 at 6:30pm (venue tbc).  

 

Page 12



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\9\AI00004961\HSP20060918Minutes1.doc 
Page 5 of 6 

5 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:  Partners wishing to put forward items for a future agenda are 
asked to contact Nicolas Mattis, Principal Support Officer (Council) at: 
nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
 
Councillor GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair, Haringey Strategic Partnership 2006/7 
 
Date:_________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\9\AI00004961\HSP20060918Minutes1.doc 
Page 6 of 6 

6 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING  
18 September 2006 
 

AGENCY 
 

REPRESENTATIVE 

CORE/KEY AGENCIES 
 
Haringey Council   
  

Cllr. George Meehan 

Leader of the Council 
Haringey Council Dr Ita O’Donovan 

Chief Executive, Haringey Council 
Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust
  

Richard Sumray 
Chairman, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 

Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust
  

(DR ANN-MARIE CONNOLLY)  

Learning & Skills Council 
(London North)   

Yolande Burgess 
 

College of North East London (CoNEL) Paul Head 
Principal, CoNEL 

Registered Social Landlord   Neil Mawson 
 

COMMUNITY & VOLUNTARY SECTORS 
 
New Deal for Communities (NDC) Symon Sentaine / Lorne Horsford 

 
Haringey Council (Councillor) Cllr. Isidoros Diakides 

Executive Member for Housing 
Haringey Council (Councillor) 
 

Cllr. Lorna Reith 
Executive Member for Community Involvement 

Faith Groups   
 

Pastor Nims Obunge 
Chief Executive 

Haringey Community Empowerment 
Network (HarCEN) 

F
[...]
gey Council 

Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust 

Tracey Baldwin 
Chief Executive, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 

Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust 

Gill Prager 
Director of Corporate and Partnership Development 

Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Robert Edmonds 
Director, Age Concern Haringey 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2); 

 
None 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 

None 
 
4. MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):  

 
RESOLVED 

 

for health and social care 

Page 255



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\6\AI00005620\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 2 of 7 

That the Minutes of this Board meeting held on 19 July 2006 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record by the Chair subject to changes. 
 

5. OUR HEALTH, OUR CARE, OUR SAY: TAKING THE AGENDA FORWARD IN 
HARINGEY (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Catherine Galvin, by way of a joint presentation, informed the Board that serious 
discussions were needed on the OHOCOS agenda, and that a sub-discussion group 
would be needed to deal with this issue. During the presentation, she outlined the 
aims, especially the reconfiguration of services and promotion of independence in 
order to address a largely unaffordable social care structure at present. The goals 
and seven outcomes (be healthy, stay safe, make a positive contribution, achieve 
economic well-being, enjoy and achieve, be independent, and access to an 
affordable and decent home) were highlighted to the Board which, it was hoped, 
would encapsulate the aims and ambitions that are set out the White Paper.  
 
In respect of the Closer Working, Catherine outlined the issues surrounding this such 
as the need to have a single complaints system and adopt more robust joint 
workforce planning. The Board also heard of the improved range of services that 
would come as a result of the agenda. The Board finally heard about the issues 
surrounding the agenda, namely, money (investment and timing), joint plann
[...]
e Board that findings of the investigation in Ishmal Doggen 

would “go live” before the next meeting of the Board. 
 
SCEB27. DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS  

  
• Monday 18 December 2006, 11am, Civic Centre  
• Monday 12 March 2007, 11am, Civic Centre 

 
 
…………………………………………………………. 
 
DR ITA O’DONOVAN 
Chair, Safer Communities Executive Board 2006/7 
 
 
Date…………………………………………………… 

Page 267



Page 268

This page is intentionally left blank



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\7\AI00005700\HSP20061127AgendaItem15HSPMembership200670.doc 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 
HSP MEMBERSHIP 2006/7 
 
 

 

 Sector 
group 

Organisation (s) No. 
of 

reps 

Name of representative 

Local 
Authority 

Haringey Council 
 

2 Cllr. George Meehan, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 

Health Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust  

2 Richard Sumray, Chairman 
Tracey Baldwin, Chief Executive 

Housing  Registered Social Landlords 
Homes for Haringey 

2 Andrew Billany, Chief Executive, Hornsey Housing Trust 
Michael Jones, Chairman 

Community 
Safety 

Metropolitan Police 1 Simon O’Brien, Borough Commander 
 

Jobs and 
Training 

JobCentre Plus 1 Walter Steel 

Higher 
Education 

Middlesex University 1 Prof. Norman Revell, Pro Vice-Chancellor  
 

C
o

re
 A

g
e
n

c
ie

s
 

Further 
Education 

Learning and Skills Council  
College of North East London 

2 Yolande Burgess 
Paul Head, Conel Principal (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Haringey Council 3 Cllr. Nilgun Canver 
Cllr. Lorna Reith 
Cllr. Isidoros Diakides 

Community 
Sector 

HarCEN 3 Faiza Rizvi  

Mohammed Elmi 
Lauritz Hansen-Bay 

Voluntary 
sector 

HAVCO 3 Markos Chrysostomou 

John Egbo 

Dixie-Ann Joseph  

Race 
Equality            

Race Equality Joint 
Consultative Committee 

1 George Martin 

Faith Groups Peace Alliance  1 Pastor Nims Obunge 
 

Youth 
 

Haringey Youth Council  2 Youth Councillor Shayan Mofitzadeh 
Youth Councillor Adam Jogee C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y
 &

 V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

 S
e
c
to



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEENAME 
MEETINGDATE 

Members present indicated by * 
 
Core/Key Agencies 
Haringey Council      Councillor Charles Adje (Chair)* 
       Max Caller (Chief Executive)* 
       Councillor Harry Lister* 
       Councillor George Meehan* 
Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust  Tracey Baldwin 
       Richard Sumray* 
Learning & Skills Council (London North) Philippa Langton 
Metropolitan Police      Chief Supt. Stephen Bloomfield* 
Middlesex University    Norman Revell* 
Job Centre Plus     Pat Mason 
CONEL      Paul Head* 
Registered Social Landlords   Neil Mawson* 
ALMO       (to be appointed) 
New Deal for Communities    Symon Sentain* 
 
Community & Voluntary Sectors 
Faith Groups      Nims Obunge 
Race Equality JCC   George Martin* 
HarCEN      Faiza Rizvi* 
       Mohamed Elmi* 
       Lauritz Hansen-Bay* 

Deborah Harris* 
HAVCO       Markos Chrysostomou* 
       John Egbo* 
       Dixie-Ann Joseph* 
Youth       (to be appointed) 
 
Thematic Boards 
Better Places      Councillor Peter Hillman* 
Enterprise       Stanley Hui* 
Well-being       Councillor Kate Wynne 
C&YPSP      Sharon Shoesmith* 
Safer Communities     Enid Ledgister 
 
GoL        Mary Scott 
       Steve Speed* 
MPs & GLA      David Lammy MP 
       Lynne Featherstone MP 
 
Observers & Guests  
LBH - Bob Dawes, Zena Brabazon, David Hennings, Justin Holliday, Nilam Popat, Alvin 
Elcock, Marcelle Fletcher. 
Gill Hawken- (HTPCT & Haringey Council). 
Susan Hinchcliffe 
Deborah Harris 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEENAME 
MEETINGDATE 

 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR CHARLES ADJE 
 
Chair 
 
 
   
   
   


